

SUPREME COURT NO: 20110211
Grand Forks County No: 18-09-C-01665

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Gary A. Hangsleben, on behalf of the heirs at law
of Delores M. Hangsleben,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Gail R. Halverson, Russell Halverson, Justin Halverson, Matt Halverson, Dr.
Larry O. Halvorson, Dr. Robin T. Hape, Valley Eldercare Center – Valley
Memorial Homes, Good Samaritan Heritage Grove, Altru Health System,

Defendants/Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES DR. LARRY O. HALVORSON,
DR. ROBIN T. HAPE, AND ALTRU HEALTH SYSTEM**

**Appeal of the Judgment of Dismissal With Prejudice Dated and
Entered June 7, 2011, by the District Court in Grand Forks County,
Northeast Central Judicial District, the Honorable Debbie G. Kleven
Presiding**

Randall S. Hanson, ND ID# 04876
Donna M. Smith, ND ID# 06241
CAMRUD, MADDOCK, OLSON
& LARSON, LTD.
401 DeMers Avenue, Suite 500
P.O. Box 5849
Grand Forks, ND 58206-5849
Phone: (701) 775-5595
Fax: (701) 772-3743
Email: rhanson@camrudlaw.com
dsmith@camrudlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No., Paragraph No.

Table of Contents p. i

Table of Authorities p. iii

Statement of the Issues p. 1

I. Whether the District Court erred in granting the Motion for Dismissal of Defendants Dr. Halvorson, Dr. Hape and Altru Health System based on Plaintiff’s failure to comply with the mandates of N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46 (2005) p. 1

A. Standard of review p. 1

B. Whether N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46 is applicable to Plaintiff’s claims against these Defendants, and/or whether Plaintiff’s Complaint includes any claims against these Defendants which are outside the scope of N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46..... p. 1

C. Whether any exception to the requirement of serving a supporting expert opinion, as enumerated in N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46, is applicable to Plaintiff’s claims against these Defendants p. 1

D. Whether good cause was shown by the Plaintiff for an extension of time in which to serve an admissible expert opinion supporting Plaintiff’s medical negligence claims against these Defendants p. 1

II. Whether Plaintiff is precluded from raising the issue of constitutionality of N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46 for the reason that he did not raise that issue in the District Court proceedings p. 1

Statement of the Case ¶ 1

Statement of the Facts ¶ 6

Law and Argument	¶ 18
I. Whether the District Court erred in granting the Motion for Dismissal of Defendants Dr. Halvorson, Dr. Hape and Altru Health System based on Plaintiff’s failure to comply with the mandates of N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46 (2005)	¶ 18
A. Standard of review	¶ 18
B. Whether N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46 is applicable to Plaintiff’s claims against these Defendants, and/or whether Plaintiff’s Complaint includes any claims against these Defendants which are outside the scope of N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46.....	¶ 21
C. Whether any exception to the requirement of serving a supporting expert opinion, as enumerated in N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46, is applicable to Plaintiff’s claims against these Defendants	¶ 26
D. Whether good cause was shown by the Plaintiff for an extension of time in which to serve an admissible expert opinion supporting Plaintiff’s medical negligence claims against these Defendants	¶ 31
II. Whether Plaintiff is precluded from raising the issue of constitutionality of N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46 for the reason that he did not raise that issue in the District Court proceedings	¶ 39
Conclusion	¶ 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Ballensky v. Flattum-Riemers,</u> 2006 ND 127, 716 N.W. 2d 110	18
<u>Clark v. Clark,</u> 2006 ND 182, 721 N.W.2d 6	19
<u>Evanstad v. Buchholz,</u> 1997 ND 141, 567 N.W. 2d 194, 196	34
<u>Flatt ex rel. Flatt v. Kantak,</u> 2004 ND 173, 687 N.W.2d 208	19
<u>Greenwood, Greenwood & Greenwood v. Klem,</u> 450 N.W.2d 745 (N.D. 1990)	34
<u>Hanson v. Williams County,</u> 452 N.W.2d 313 (N.D. 1990)	40
<u>Haugenoe v. Bambrick,</u> 2003 ND 92, 663 N.W.2d 175, 179	18, 22, 29
<u>Larsen v. Zarrett,</u> 498 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1993)	29
<u>Larson v. Hetland,</u> 1999 ND 98, 593 N.W.2d 785	18
<u>Production Credit Ass'n of Grafton v. Davidson,</u> 444 N.W.2d 339 (ND 1989).....	34
<u>Scheer v. Altru Health System,</u> 2007 ND 104, 734 N.W.2d 778	18, 32
<u>So. Valley Grain Dealers v. Bd. of Cty. Com'rs,</u> 257 N.W.2d 425 (N.D.1977)	41
<u>State v. Foster,</u> 1997 ND 8, 560 N.W.2d 194	19

State v. Tweed,
491 N.W.2d 412 (N.D. 1992)..... 40, 41

Wisdom v. State of North Dakota ex rel. ND Real Estate Commission,
403 N.W.2d 19 (N.D. 1987) 41

Rules and Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46 passim

N.D.R. App. P. 44 40
